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First Six Months of 

Fiscal 2024 Results

First Six Months of 

Fiscal 2025 Results YoY 

difference
YoY change

Forecasts 

difference
(July Release)

Forecasts 

change
(July Release)

Net sales
[Overseas sales]

4,269
[1,324]

4,295
[1,372]

+26
[+48]

+0.6%
[+3.6%]

(5)

–

(0.1%)

–

Flour Milling 2,278 2,287 +10 +0.4% – –

Processed Food 992 1,019 +28 +2.8% – –

Prepared Dishes and 

Other Prepared Foods
781 785 +5 +0.6% – –

Others 219 203 (16) (7.3%) – –

Operating profit
[Overseas operating profit]

255
[78]

260
[94]

+5
[+16]

+2.0%
[+19.9%]

+5

–

+2.0%

–
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1. First Six Months of Fiscal 2025 Results (2)

Net sales increased mainly due to higher 

shipments and the effect of foreign currency 

translation in the overseas flour milling 

business and increased sales in the yeast 

and biotechnology business.

Operating profit increased chiefly due to 

solid performance in the overseas flour 

milling business and mesh cloth business 

despite continued rises in cost in each 

business, including raw materials, 

transportation, and labor costs.
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Prepared Dishes and 

Other Prepared Foods
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2. Analysis of Segment Results (2)

Domestic wheat flour shipment volume +3

Sales expansion costs (2)

Bran prices +0 

Cost related and others (7)

Overseas operating profit +13

Shipment volume +2

Sales expansion costs (2)

Cost related and others (8)

Overseas operating profit
(incl. Oriental Yeast, Nisshin Pharma exports)

(0)

Sales +5

Cost related and others +2

(100 millions of yen)

Sales +1

Cost related and others (1)

[Ref.] Overseas operating profit 

*Line graph indicates overseas operating profit ratio
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Flour Milling

Processed Food

Others

+0.7 billion yen

(0.8) billion yen

+0.7 billion yen

+0 billion yen

Analysis of Operating Profit (YoY Difference)

(100 millions of yen)
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[Extraordinary Income 

(Losses)]

Gain on sales of investment 

securities
3 43 +39 Difference in the sale of cross-

shareholdings

Impairment loss (13) (1) +12
(Fiscal



7

4. Statements of Cash Flows (Results)

First Six 

Months of 

Fiscal 2024





Prepared Dishes and 

Other Prepared Foods

5. Fiscal 2025 Forecasts (2)

Forecasts
YoY 

difference

Flour Milling 4,620 +38

Processed Food 2,080 +69

Prepared Dishes 

and Other 

Prepared Foods
1,540 +4

Others 460 +6

Total 8,700 +118

(100 millions of yen) Domestic wheat flour shipments 

(up 0% year on year)
+10

Flour price revisions accompanying revised 

wheat prices, others
(97)

Bran prices +0

Overseas sales +125

+3.8 billion yen

Domestic processed food sales +16

Overseas processed food sales +18

Oriental Yeast sales +42

Nisshin Pharma sales (7)

+6.9 billion 
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